adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting
will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements and the combined company�s future results of operations and financial position.

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON & JOHNSON - Form S-4

Table of Contents 188

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating
synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to
integrate the operations of Johnson & Johnson and Synthes or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings,
operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

89

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON & JOHNSON - Form S-4

Table of Contents 189

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For The Year Ended January 2, 2011

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Reclassification

Johnson &
Johnson Synthes

(refer to
note 3) Transaction Combined

(In millions, except per share data)

Sales to customers $ 61,587 3,687 65,274
Cost of products sold 18,792 641 63 632 a 20,128

Gross profit 42,795 3,046 (63) (632) 45,146
Selling, marketing and
administrative expenses 19,424 � 1,528 (54)b 20,898
Selling and promotion � 1,080 (1,080) �
General and administrative � 394 (394) �
Research and development expense 6,844 172 7,016
Royalty expense � 71 (71) �
Amortization of intangible assets � 46 (46) �
Interest income (107) (6) (113)
Interest expense, net of portion
capitalized 455 4 276 c 735
Foreign exchange losses � 13 (13) �
Other (income) expense, net (768) 17 13 (738)

Earnings before provision for taxes
on income 16,947 1,255 � (854) 17,348
Provision for taxes on income 3,613 347 � (299)d 3,661

Net Earnings $ 13,334 908 � (555) 13,687

Basic net earnings per share $ 4.85 7.65 4.61
Diluted net earnings per share $ 4.78 7.65 4.55
Cash dividends per share $ 2.110 1.28 2.110
Basic average shares outstanding 2,751.4 118.7 2,971.8 e
Diluted average shares outstanding 2,788.8 118.7 3,009.2 e

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

90

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON & JOHNSON - Form S-4

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For The Three Months Ended April 3, 2011

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Reclassification

Johnson &
Johnson Synthes

(refer to
note 3) Transaction Combined

(In millions, except per share data)

Sales to customers $ 16,173 983 17,156
Cost of products sold 4,778 165 18 123 a 5,084

Gross profit 11,395 818 (18) (123) 12,072
Selling, marketing and
administrative expenses 5,056 � 433 (16)b 5,473
Selling and promotion � 293 (293) �
General and administrative � 124 (124) �
Research and development expense 1,738 42 1,780
Royalty expense � 21 (21) �
Amortization of intangible assets � 13 (13) �
Interest income (21) (2) (23)
Interest expense, net of portion
capitalized 125 2 69 c 196
Foreign exchange gains � (2) 2 �
Other (income) expense, net (13) 3 (2) (12)

Earnings before provision for taxes
on income 4,510 324 � (176) 4,658
Provision for taxes on income 1,034 91 (62)d 1,063

Net Earnings $ 3,476 233 � (114) 3,595

Basic net earnings per share $ 1.27 1.97 1.21
Diluted net earnings per share $ 1.25 1.97 1.20
Cash dividends per share $ 0.540 1.95 0.540
Basic average shares outstanding 2,738.4 118.7 2,958.8 e
Diluted average shares outstanding 2,772.7 118.8 2,993.3 e

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

91

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON & JOHNSON - Form S-4

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET

As of April 3, 2011

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Reclassification

Johnson &
Johnson Synthes

(refer to
note 3) Transaction Combined

(In millions, except per share data)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,356 694 23,050
Marketable securities 4,511 1,281 5,792
Accounts receivable trade, less allowances
for doubtful accounts 10,861 723 11,584
Accounts receivable other � 110 (110) �
Inventories 6,200 523 112 480 f 7,315
Deferred taxes on income 2,272 54 2,326
Prepaid expenses and other receivables 3,021 30 110 3,161

Total current assets 49,221 3,415 112 480 53,228

Property, plant and equipment, net 15,084 938 (112) 225 g 16,135
Intangible assets, net 18,687 2,146 9,854 h 30,687
Goodwill 16,126 1,319 9,267 i 26,712
Deferred taxes on income 5,327 142 5,469
Other assets 3,705 79 3,784

Total assets $ 108,150 8,039 � 19,826 136,015

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Loans and notes payable $ 8,575 � 8,575
Accounts payable 5,701 55 5,756
Income taxes payable � 83 (83) �
Accrued taxes other than income and
payroll � 48 (48) �
Accrued liabilities 4,093 147 94 90 j 4,424
Accrued rebates, returns and promotions 2,858 � 7 2,865
Accrued compensation and employee
related obligations 1,777 158 1,935
Current acquisition-related liabilities � 53 (53) �
Accrued taxes on income 1,007 103 1,110
Deferred income taxes � 20 (20) �

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON & JOHNSON - Form S-4

Table of Contents 192

Total current liabilities 24,011 564 � 90 24,665

Long-term debt 9,255 101 7,894 c 17,250
Deferred taxes on income 1,895 332 4,197 k 6,424
Employee related obligations 6,125 63 150 l 6,338
Other liabilities 7,001 129 7,130

Total liabilities 48,287 1,189 � 12,331 61,807

Shareholders� equity
Preferred stock � without par value � � �

92

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON & JOHNSON - Form S-4

Table of Contents 193

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Reclassification

Johnson &
Johnson Synthes

(refer to
note 3) Transaction Combined

(In millions, except per share data)

Common stock 3,120 � 221 m 3,341
Additional paid-in-capital � 1,940 (1,940) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income (2,020) 984 (984)n (2,020)
Retained earnings 79,515 3,928 1,940 8,256 o 93,639
Less: common stock held in treasury, at
cost (20,752) (2) 2 p (20,752)

Total shareholders� equity 59,863 6,850 � 7,495 74,208

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 108,150 8,039 � 19,826 136,015

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
93

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON & JOHNSON - Form S-4

Table of Contents 194

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

In the merger, each issued and outstanding share of Synthes common stock (other than shares owned by Synthes as
treasury stock, shares owned by Johnson & Johnson and shares for which appraisal rights have been properly
demanded and perfected under the DGCL) will be automatically converted into the right to receive a combination of